Professional & Technical Services
  Noninstructional Activities 322,370

  Property Services
  Noninstructional Activities 16,014

  Contracted Services 23,851
  Supplies

  Noninstructional Activities 13,935
  Other Direct Costs 452
Overhead 179,671

Total Expenses 1,790,278$

Included in the direct costs are overhead charges of $179,671.   These charges represent the indirect cost of services in
the operation of the Academy. Such services include but are not limited to, facilities management, equipment,
operational support services, management and management consulting, board relations, human resources, management,
training and orientation financial reporting and compliance, purchasing and procurement, education services,
technology support and marketing communications.

NOTE 11 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Academy has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.  During fiscal year 2023, the following activity occurred
in the long-term obligations:

Restated
Balance Balance Due in

June 30, 2022  Additions Reductions June 30, 2023   One Year

Long-term liabilities
  Net pension liability 818,944$   672,697$   -$  1,491,641$   -$
  Net OPEB liability 129,602   7,838   - 137,440 -
  Lease obligation 1,748,246   - (177,025) 1,571,221 188,980

   Total long-term liability 2,696,792$   680,535$   (177,025)$   3,200,302$   188,980$

 Net Pension Liability:  See Note 6 for information on the Academy’s net pension liability.

Net OPEB Liability:  See Note 7 for information on the Academy’s net OPEB liability.

STEEL ACADEMY
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

36

NOTE 11 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS – (Continued)

Lease Payable:  In a prior fiscal year, the Academy entered into a lease agreements for the right to use buildings for
classroom space and the right to use equipment for copier equipment.  In accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, the
Academy has reported an intangible capital asset and corresponding liability for the future scheduled payments under
the lease agreements.

The Academy has entered into lease agreements for copier equipment and buildings at varying years and terms as
follows:

Lease Lease
Commencement End Payment

Description   Date   Years   Date   Method

Copier Equipment 2022 5 2027 Monthly
Building Lease 2021 9 2030 Monthly
Building Lease 2022 8 2030 Monthly

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreement:

Fiscal   Lease Payable
 Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2024 188,980$   44,552$   233,532$
2025 201,492   38,712   240,204
2026 214,592   32,488   247,080
2027 227,363   25,863   253,226
2028 231,393   18,999   250,392

2029-2032 507,401   16,124   523,525

Total 1,571,221$   176,738$   1,747,959$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

STEEL ACADEMY
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

37

NOTE 12 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, was as follows:

Balance Balance
6/30/22 Additions Deductions  06/30/23

Capital assets, not depreciated/amortized:
  Land 65,030$   -$   -$ 65,030$

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Leasehold improvements 36,387   20,752   - 57,139
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20,089   1,913   - 22,002
  Intangible right to use:

   Leased buildings 1,804,920   -  -   1,804,920
   Leased equipment 51,440   -  - 51,440

Total capital assets
  being depreciated/amortized 1,912,836   22,665   - 1,935,501

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization
  Leasehold improvements (4,858)   (3,639)  - (8,497)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (5,175)   (2,104)  - (7,279)
  Intangible right to use:

   Leased buildings (135,589)  (208,666)   - (344,255)
   Leased equipment (857) (10,288) - (11,145)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (146,479)  (224,697)   - (371,176)

Capital assets, net 1,831,387$   (202,032)$   -$ 1,629,355$

NOTE 13 - CONTINGENCIES

A. Grants

The Academy received financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the form of grants.  The expenditure of
funds received under these programs generally requires compliance with terms and conditions specified in the grant
agreements and are subject to audit by the grantor agencies.  Any disallowed claims resulting from such audits could
become a liability.  However, in the opinion of management, any such disallowed claims will not have a material adverse
effect on the overall financial position of the Academy at June 30, 2023.